1 MAD 6-17-98

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) Docket 9417.2014 (formely 9417-1)

07-02-1998





To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat

100753968

uched original documents or copy thereof.

- 1. Name of conveying party(ies):
- a) Mark W. SMITHERS
- b) Robert TREIBER II
- c) John DE PIANO
- d) Kevin P. KELLAR

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No

- 3. Nature of conveyance:
  - [x] Assignment

[] Merger

- [] Security Agreement[] Change of Name
- [] Other

**Execution Date:** 

- a) April 14, 1998 b) April 14, 1998
- c)April 14, 1998
- d)April 16, 1998

2. Name and address of receiving party:

Name: DEK Printing Machines Limited

Street Address: 11 Albany Road

Granby Industrial Estate

City: Weymouth, Dorset

Country: England ZIP: DT4 9TH

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/031,003

B. Patent No.(s)

Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Philip Levy

Internal Address: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP

Street Address: 666 Fifth Avenue

City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10103

- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,\u00e40.00
  - [X] Enclosed
- [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account for any deficiency
- 8. Deposit account number: 15-0665 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

## DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

the original document.

Philip Levy , Reg. No. 40,700 Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [6]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C 20231

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Mark W. Smithers, residing at 81 Edgebrook Road, Framingham, MA 01701, John De Piano, Jr, residing at 15 Blackhorse Lane, Burlington, MA 01803, Robert Treiber II, residing at 42 Curve Street, Medfield, MA 02052, and Kevin P. Kellar, residing at 16 Mills Road, Stony Brook, NY 11790, all citizens of the United States of America, hereby sell. assign and transfer to DEK PRINTING MACHINES LIMITED, a corporation of the United Kingdom, having a Registered Office at 11 Albany Road, Granby Industrial Estate, Weymouth, Dorset DT4 9TH, England, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively DEK, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to a MULTI-RAIL BOARD TRANSPORT SYSTEM, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on February 26, 1998 as application serial no. 09/031,003, and all the rights and privileges in said application, including all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon, and under any and all Letters Patent, including any reexamined patents, that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to DEK the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize DEK to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties. conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of DEK to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to DEK in the United States and to DEK in all countries foreign to the United States, to such nominees as they may designate.

PATENT REEL: 9302 FRAME: 0037

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to DEK but at its expense, sign

Date: 4/14/98	John De Piano, Jr.
United States of America	)
State of Take works	) ss.:
County of State &	)
On this day De Piano, Jr., to me known instruments, and acknowled	y of, 19 <u>9</u> , before me personally came John to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing ged execution of the same.
"OFFICIAL S PAULA G. HIG NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE C MY COMMISSION EXPIRE	UT (

	R. Leed. X
	Robert Treiber II
Date: 4-14-98	
United States of America )	
State of Transports ) ss.:	
County of a rest )	
On this day of Treiber II, to me known to be the instruments, and acknowledged exec	, 19 <u>9</u> , before me personally came Robert individual described in and who executed the foregoing ution of the same.
PAULA G. HIGHT  MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MOTARY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/19/99	Notary Public

		100kg
	The state of the s	Kevin P. Kellar
Date: Apr. 16, 190	<u>18</u>	
United States of America	)	
State of Secretor's	) ss.:	
County of Codes	)	
On this day P. Kellar, to me known to instruments, and acknowledge	be the individual described	, before me personally came Kevin in and who executed the foregoing
PAULA G. HIGHT NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6,	· }	Notary Public

REEL: 9302 FRAME: 0041

## **PATENT**

Docket No. 9417-2014 (Formerly 9417-1)

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant(s): Mark W. Smithers et al.

Serial No.: 09/031,003 Group Art Unit: 2854

Filed: February 26, 1998 Examiner: to be assigned

For: MULTI-RAIL BOARD TRANSPORT SYSTEM

**CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (37 C.F.R. 1.8a)** 

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS Washington, D.C. 20231

Box Assignment

Sir:

I hereby certify that the following attached papers:

- 1. Executed Assignment;
- 2. Recordation Form Cover Sheet;
- 3. Check in the amount of \$40.00; and
- 4. Return postcard

(along with any papers referred to as being attached or enclosed) and this Certificate of Mailing are being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first-class mail in an envelope addressed to: The Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, Box Assignment.

Respectfully submitted,

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP

Date: June 17, 1998

Mailing Address:

Philip E. Levy

**Røg**. No. 40,700

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP

666 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10103

Tel.: (212) 506-5000 Fax: (212) 506-5151

DOCSNY1:462071.1 9wjb01!.doc 9417-2014-PEL-06/17/98 10:12 AM

PATENT

RECORDED: 06/17/1998

REEL: 9302 FRAME: 0042